

No. 141, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF

*v.*

STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
AND  
STATE OF COLORADO

---

*ON EXCEPTIONS BY THE STATES OF NEW MEXICO AND  
COLORADO TO THE FIRST INTERIM REPORT  
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANN O'CONNELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

R. LEE LEININGER  
JAMES J. DUBOIS  
STEPHEN M. MACFARLANE  
JUDITH E. COLEMAN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Introduction..... 1

Argument:

I. The Special Master’s reasoning would not deprive New Mexico of sovereignty or jurisdiction over water within its borders beyond what New Mexico agreed to in the Compact ..... 3

    A. The Special Master did not conclude that New Mexico totally surrendered its authority over water delivered to the Rio Grande Project ..... 4

    B. The Special Master’s reasoning is not inconsistent with Section 8 of the Reclamation Act or the McCarran Amendment ..... 7

    C. The Special Master did not conclude that the doctrine of equitable apportionment eliminates New Mexico’s authority to administer water rights below Elephant Butte Reservoir..... 15

II. The United States is not limited to seeking relief based on the protection of its treaty obligations ..... 16

III. The pleadings are sufficient to support the denial of New Mexico’s motion to dismiss without reliance on contextual discussion in the Report..... 21

Conclusion ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Alamosa-La Jara Water Users Prot. Ass’n v. Gould*,  
674 P.2d 914 (Colo. 1983)..... 15, 16

*California v. United States*, 438 U.S. 645 (1978) ..... 8

*Cuyler v. Adams*, 449 U.S. 433 (1981) ..... 8

*Erickson v. McLean*, 308 P.2d 983 (N.M. 1957) ..... 6

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	8, 16
<i>Kelley v. Carlsbad Irrigation Dist.</i> , 415 P.2d 849 (N.M. 1966) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	18
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945) .....	5
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838) .....	9
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013) .....	8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 286 U.S. 494 (1932) .....	9

Treaty, statutes, and rules:

Convention Between the United States and Mexico providing for the Equitable Distribution of the Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Purposes, May 21, 1906, U.S.-Mex., 34 Stat. 2953 .....	3
Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 .....	1, 8, 18
Art. I(k), 53 Stat. 786 .....	14
Art. I(l), 53 Stat. 786 .....	5, 6, 9, 14
Art. IV, 53 Stat. 788 .....	4, 5, 6
McCarran Amendment (Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1953), 43 U.S.C. 666 .....	7, 10
Reclamation Act, ch. 1093, § 8, 32 Stat. 390 .....	2, 7
43 U.S.C. 383 .....	8
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-15-23 (LexisNexis 2016) .....	8
1939 N.M. Laws 59 .....	6

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. :	
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	21
Rule 12(d) .....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 .....	21
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	5
Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Continued Implementation of the 2008 Operating     Agreement for the Rio Grande Project,     New Mexico and Texas, Final Environmental     Impact Statement</i> (Sept. 30, 2016), <a href="https://www.usbr.gov/uc/envdocs/eis/pdf/2008&lt;br/&gt;    OperatingAgreementRioGrandeEIS_Final.pdf">https://www.usbr.gov/uc/envdocs/eis/pdf/2008     OperatingAgreementRioGrandeEIS_Final.pdf</a> .....	20
Lower Rio Grande Adjudication, <i>SS-97-104</i> ; <i>US Interest (Reverse Chronological Order)</i> , <a href="https://lrgadjudication.nmcourts.gov/ss-97-104-us-&lt;br/&gt;    interest-reverse-chronological-order.aspx">https://lrgadjudication.nmcourts.gov/ss-97-104-us-     interest-reverse-chronological-order.aspx</a> (last visited July 28, 2017) .....	10
